Off-Balance Sheet Derivatives  (19a-19b)  -   -   -   -   -   -

19a. Total Amount of Hedged Assets  -   -   -   -   -   -

19b. Total Amount of Hedged Liabilities  -   -   -   -   -   -

20. Net Asset/(Liability) Position in

Foreign Currency (9-18+19) -85.035.945 -1.070.059 -18.207.385 239.083 443 457

21. Monetary Items Net Asset / (Liability)

Position in Foreign Currency

(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) -85.035.939 -1.070.059 -18.207.385 239.083 443 457

22. Total Fair Value of Financial

Instruments Used for Currency Hedging  -   -   -   -   -   -

23. Import 43.576.156 1.185.845 8.508.134 28.557 - 1.682.375

24. Export  69.701.489 255.180 13.353.339 1.661.708 - -

 (*) The equivalents in TL of the respective export and import amounts have been reported in foreign exchange buying rate of CBRT applicable on

December 31st, 2017.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table
as of December 31st, 2018
  Profit/Loss  Equity

  Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 Foreign Currency Foreign Currency  Foreign Currency Foreign Currency

In case of change in value of USD against TL at a rate of 20%;

 1- Net asset/liability in USD (391.743) 391.743 (391.743) 391.743

 2- Amount protected from USD risk (-) - - - -

 3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (391.743) 391.743 (391.743) 391.743

In case of change in value of EUR against TL at a rate of 20%; - - - -

 4- Net asset/liability in Euro (16.091.398) 16.091.398 (16.091.398) 16.091.398

 5- Amount protected from Euro risk (-) - - - -

 6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (16.091.398) 16.091.398 (16.091.398) 16.091.398

In case of change in value of GBP against TL at a rate of 20%;

 7- Net asset/liability in British Pound (181.160) 181.160 (181.160) 181.160

 8- Amount protected from British Pound risk (-) - - - -

 9- British Pound Net Effect (7+8) (181.160) 181.160 (181.160) 181.160

In case of change in value of Bulgarian Leva against

TL at a rate of 20%;

 10- Net asset/liability in BGN  272 (272) 272 (272)

 11- Amount protected from BGN risk (-)  - - - -

 12- BGN Net Effect (10+11)  272 (272) 272 (272)

In case of change in value of Chinese Yuan against

TL at a rate of 20%;

 13- Net asset/liability in Chinese Yuan  1 (1) 1 (1)

 14- Amount protected from Chinese Yuan risk (-)  - - - -

 15- Chinese Yuan Net Effect (13+14)  1 (1) 1 (1)

In case of change in value of CHF against TL at a rate of 20%;

 16- Net asset/liability in Swiss Franc (14.714) 14.714 (14.714) 14.714

 17- Amount protected from Swiss Franc (-) - - - -

 18- Swiss Franc Net Effect (16+17)  (14.714) 14.714 (14.714) 14.714

In case of change in value of Japanese Yen against

TL at a rate of 20%;

 19- Net asset/liability in Japanese Yen (25) 25 (25) 25

 20- Amount protected from Japanese Yen (-)

 21- Swiss Franc Net Effect (19+20)  (25) 25 (25) 25

 TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15+18+21)  (16.678.767) 16.678.767 (16.678.767) 16.678.767

Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

If the TL changes by 20% against the following foreign currencies as of December 31st, 2018, the
income statement will be affected as follows. When conducting analysis, it has been assumed that
all other variables, especially interest rates, remain constant.

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis table as of December 31st, 2018 and 2017 is presented
hereunder:

DESA DERİ SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERTAINING TO THE ACCOUNTING PERIOD ENDING ON DECEMBER 31ST, 2018
(All amounts expressed In TurkIsh LIra (“TL” ) unless otherwise stated.)

DESA DERİ SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERTAINING TO THE ACCOUNTING PERIOD ENDING ON DECEMBER 31ST, 2018
(All amounts expressed In TurkIsh LIra (“TL” ) unless otherwise stated.)

109108

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table
as of December 31st, 2017
 Profit/Loss  Equity

  Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of
 Foreign Currency Foreign Currency Foreign Currency Foreign Currency

In case of change in value of
USD against TL at a rate of 20%;
 1- Net asset/liability in USD (1.284.071) 1.284.071
 2- Amount protected from USD risk (-)
 3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (1.284.071) 1.284.071 - -
In case of change in value of EUR against
TL at a rate of 20%;
 4- Net asset/liability in Euro (21.848.862) 21.848.862
 5- Amount protected from Euro risk (-)
 6- Euro Net Effect (4+5) (21.848.862) 21.848.862 - -
In case of change in value of GBP against
TL at a rate of 20%;
 7- Net asset/liability in British Pound 286.899 (286.899)
 8- Amount protected from British Pound risk (-)
 9- British Pound Net Effect (7+8) 286.899 (286.899) - -
In case of change in value of Bulgarian
Leva against TL at a rate of 20%;
 10- Net asset/liability in BGN  532 (532)
 11- Amount protected from BGN risk (-)
 12- BGN Net Effect (10+11)  532 (532) - -
In case of change in value of Chinese
Yuan against TL at a rate of 20%;
 13- Net asset/liability in Chinese Yuan  10 (10)
 14- Amount protected from Chinese Yuan risk (-)
 15- Chinese Yuan Net Effect (13+14)  10 (10) - -
In case of change in value of CHF against
TL at a rate of 20%;
 16- Net asset/liability in Swiss Franc 7 (7)
 17- Amount protected from Swiss Franc (-)
 18- Swiss Franc Net Effect (16+17)  7 (7) - -
 TOTAL (3+6+9+12+15+18) (22.845.485) 22.845.485 - -

Interest Position Table

  Fixed rate financial instruments 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Financial Liabilities Bank Loans  12.462.947 29.501.267
Financial Liabilities Credit Cards  19.894 49.165
Banks Time Deposits  - 7.235.707
   -
 Floating rate financial instruments

Financial Liabilities Bank Loans  52.384.995 56.388.849

38.3.2. Interest Risk:
Fluctuations in financial instrument prices due to changes in market
interest rates cause the Company to deal with interest rate risk.
Sensitivity of the Company to interest rate risk is related to mismatch of
maturities of asset and liability accounts. This risk is managed by meeting
the assets affected by interest changes with the same type of liabilities.

38.4 Sensitivity Analysis for Other Risks:

None. (December 31st, 2017: None)

39. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES AND
DISCLOSURES UNDER HEDGE ACCOUNTING)

39.1 Fair Value

Fair value is the amount that arises when an asset is exchanged or a